

Special Terms and Conditions Applicable to Orders Placed Under OMNIA Partners Master Agreement

These Special Terms and Conditions apply to Agreements (as defined herein) by Participating Public Agencies under Contract Number 1325 between Port of Portland, Oregon (the "Lead Agency") and Iron Mountain Information Management, LLC (IM) as executed by the Parties on January 26, 2021 (the "Master Agreement"). The Master Agreement is made available to Participating Public Agencies who have registered to participate in the cooperative purchasing programs administered by OMNIA Partners and its affiliates and subsidiaries

- 1. IM will perform the services, or deliver the items sold, licensed or used in performance of this Agreement, and Customer will pay IM for such services and items, according to the rates and provisions in a Statement of Work (SOW), Schedule, Purchase Order, or Task Order incorporating these Special Terms and Conditions, and any other IM Special Terms and Conditions identified therein (cumulatively "Agreement").
- 2. The Service Specific Terms and Conditions of the Master Agreement apply to the Agreement and have precedence over any different or conflicting terms or conditions of a Purchase Order or Task Order that are included in the Agreement. A copy of those Terms and Conditions are available here.